West Mercia Police and Crime Panel

Agenda

West Mercia Police and
Crime Panel

Friday, 27 November 2020, 11.00 am
Online

Due to the current COVID-19 pandemic Worcestershire County Council will be holding
this meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote
meetings of a local authority. For more information please refer to: Local Authorities and
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

Please note that this is a public meeting, conducting remotely by videoconferencing
between invited participants and live streamed for general access via a link on the
Council’'s website to the Council’s You Tube Channel

The Agenda papers and background papers can be accessed electronically on the
Council’'s website. Members of the public and press are permitted to report on the
proceedings.

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing
democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

—worcestershire



https://youtu.be/3iaJQ6OoHhk
mailto:democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk




West Mercia Police and Crime Panel
Friday, 27 November 2020, 11.00 am,

Membership:

Mr S J Mackay (Chairman) Substantive Member - Worcestershire County Council
Mr M Wood (Vice Chairman) Substantive Member - Shropshire Council
Mr R Evans Co-opted Member - Shropshire Council
Mr W Parr Co-opted Member - Shropshire Council
Mr D Tremellen Co-opted Member - Shropshire Council
Mr J Lavery Co-opted Member - Telford and Wrekin Council
Mr R C Adams Substantive Member - Wychavon District Council
Mr A D Kent Substantive member - Bromsgrove District Council
Ms N Nazir Substantive Member - Redditch Borough Council
Mr T AL Wells Substantive Member - Malvern Hills District Council
Mr S Bowen Substantive Member - Herefordshire Council
Mr B Durkin Co-opted Member - Herefordshire Council
Mr K Sahota Substantive Member - Telford and Wrekin Council
Mr S Cronin Substantive Member - Worcester City Council
Ms H Dyke Substantive Member - Wyre Forest District Council
Mr A Luckman Co-opted Independent Lay Member

Agenda

Item No Subject Page No
1 Welcome and Introductions

2 Named Substitutes

3 Apologies and Declarations of Interest

4 Public Participation

Members of the public wishing to take part (asking a question or making
a statement) should notify the Assistant Director for Legal and
Governance in writing or by email indicating both the nature and content
of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am on the working day
before the meeting (in this case 26 November 2020). Enquiries can be
made through the telephone number/email address listed below.

5 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 1-8

Agenda produced and published by Assistant Director, Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley Road,
Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Samantha Morris, Scrutiny Officer on
Worcester (01905) 844963 email: sjmorris@worcestershire.gov.uk

Reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website at
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Date of Issue: Thursday, 19 November 2020


http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/

Item No Subject

Page No

To confirm the Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 21 September
2020.

Reports from the West Mercia Police and Crime Commissioner

6 The Impact of COVID-19 on Policing in West Mercia

7 Police & Crime Plan Activity and Performance Monitoring Report
(July-September 2020)

Other Reports

8 Work Programme




worcestershire
countycouncil

West Mercia Police and Crime Panel
Monday, 21 September 2020, - 11.00 am

Present:

Also attended:

Available Papers

346 Welcome and
Introductions

347 Named
Substitutes

348 Apologies and
Declarations of
Interest

Date of Issue: 27 October 2020

Minutes

Mr S J Mackay (Chairman), Mr M Wood (Vice Chairman),
Mr R Evans, Mr W Parr, Mr D Tremellen, Mr R C Adams,
Mr A D Kent, Mr T A L Wells, Mr S Bowen, Mr K Sahota,

Mr S Cronin, Ms H Dyke, Mrs C Clive and Mr A Luckman

John Campion, West Mercia Police & Crime
Commissioner

Andy Champness, Chief Executive, Office of the West
Mercia Police and Crime Commissioner

Deputy Chief Constable Julian Moss, West Mercia Police

Tim Rice (Senior Public Health Practitioner) and
Sheena Jones (Democratic Governance and Scrutiny
Manager)

The members had before them:

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 June 2020
(previously circulated).

(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed
Minutes).

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Meeting.

It was noted that Councillor Nazir (Redditch Borough
Council) had been appointed to the Panel in place of
Councillor Julian Grubb.

The Chairman explained that this meeting was being held
online to comply with regulations issued for the
coronavirus pandemic and enabled Panel meetings to
take place, visible to the public, whilst they could not take
place at a specific place such as County Hall.

None.

Apologies were received from Cllrs Durkin and Lavery.

A declaration of interest was made by ClIr Mackay as he
was a retired Police Officer in receipt of a Police Pension
(not West Mercia Police).

Page No. 1

Page 1



349

350

351

Public
Participation

Confirmation of
the Minutes of
the previous
meeting

The Police and
Crime
Commissioners
(PCC) Rural
Crime Delivery
Plan Update

None.

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2020 were
agreed as a correct record and would be signed by the
Chairman.

The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) introduced
the Rural Crime Strategy published in March 2020
following public consultation and consultation with the
Panel. The Strategy set out the PCC'’s aspirations for
tackling rural crime based on the PIER approach of
Prevention, Intelligence, Enforcement and Reassurance.

Each PIER section within the Strategy set out a number
of commitments to facilitate delivery of the overarching
aspirations and objective of the Strategy, which was to
reduce the crimes that had most impact on rural
communities. The commitments and associated activities
were detailed in the Strategy Delivery Plan which
provided an overview of activity in relation to rural crime,
to enable monitoring of progress against the
commitments as set out in the Strategy.

During the discussion, the following main points were
made:

e Fly tipping was an increasing problem for rural
communities and whilst acknowledging that it was
a primary responsibility for local authorities, the
Police were keen to work in partnership to tackle
the issue. It was suggested that CCTV may be a
good deterrent.

¢ A number of Councillors had concerns about
speeding in their communities. The PCC advised
that speeding was addressed mainly through the
Road Safety Strategy and was an area of focus
for the Police but acknowledged that there needed
to be more promotion around public awareness.
The PCC reminded Members about Operation
Snap which was an initiative where members of
the public could report and submit digital footage
showing potential traffic offences via a secure
online form

e The increased usage of nitrous oxide was
discussed, the PCC believed that this was a
problem in both rural and urban areas and
retailers restricting the supply of it would be

Page No. 2

Page 2



352

Effectiveness
and Efficiencies
Progress
Report

helpful in tackling it

e A Member suggested that hedge removal in the
bird breeding season was a problem in
Herefordshire and that reported incidents often
didn’t receive a response

¢ Inresponse to the discussion about staffing levels
in the Safer Neighbourhood Teams, the PCC
confirmed that where there a post existed, it
should be staffed and if this was not happening
Members should advise the PCC

e A Member highlighted a staffing issue in
Shropshire which DCC Moss reassured he was
aware of and addressing

e The PCC highlighted that as part of the
commitment to improve road safety, a new Safer
Roads Fund had been launched which aimed to
improve road safety. The fund was available to
the public, local authorities, fire and rescue
services and those involved in voluntary
organisations by application

e A Member raised an examples of stolen farm
equipment which, although had received a very
good Police response had taken a while for the
recovered equipment to be returned to the farmer
and so was disruptive in terms of business
continuity. The PCC agreed to look at the details
of the specific issue outside of the Meeting.

It was noted that the Panel would receive a regular
update on the outcomes of the Strategy in due course
and that would be added to the Work Programme.

The Panel had before them a Report provided in
response to the Panel’'s request for an update on the
dissolution of the Strategic Alliance between
Warwickshire and West Mercia Police.

During the discussion the following main points were
made:

e The Force was on target for achieving both the
operational and organisational budgeted savings
of £5.284m of which a significant proportion could
be directly attributed to the Alliance split and
included progress made during the COVID19
pandemic

e The Force had a new command and control
system, SAAB Safe, which went live at the end of
June 2020. SAAB Safe was implemented more
quickly than anticipated towards the end of the
Alliance, with the implementation simplified and

Page No. 3

Page 3



353

Police & Crime
Plan Activity
and
Performance
Monitoring
Report (April -
June 2020)

the process significantly streamlined when acting
as a single force

The new system integrated with local and national
intelligence tools, enhancing the information
available to the Operational Control Centre (OCC)
and officers responding to calls for service,
reducing duplication associated with accessing
multiple systems.

In response to a Members concern about a lack of
response when reporting crime which was taking
place in West Mercia but being reported from
outside of West Mercia eg when on holiday and
viewing through CCTV that a home had been
broken into. The PCC reassured the Member that
the details of the crime should get passed to the
correct Police Force irrespective of where it was
reported from and dealt with accordingly, although
he acknowledged that the process may not be as
slick as it should be

The separation from Warwickshire had allowed for
greater articulation and focus on Serious and
Organised Crime (SOC) which in the 2017 PEEL
Effectiveness report, HMICFRS graded West
Mercia as ‘inadequate’ in the response to tackling
SOC. This improvement was recognised in the
last HMICFRS PEEL inspection report and SOC
was now rated as ‘good’. No other inspection
areas were rated as inadequate

Reference was made to the specific savings
attributable to the Alliance separation, which
would be examined in greater detail as part of the
Budget Scrutiny process.

The Panel considered the Police & Crime Plan Activity
and Performance Monitoring Report (April — June 2020).

The PCC highlighted some examples of recent activity in
support of the Safer West Mercia Plan’s four key
objectives:

£341,363.39 emergency COVID money had been
received from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ) to
support victims of sexual abuse and violence and
domestic abuse

£550,000 had been secured from the MoJ Safer
Streets fund, which was launched as part of a
commitment to invest into towns and cities and
ensure they were as safe as possible for
residents. The area of Brookside, in Telford, was
put forward after suffering from burglary and thefts
for a number of years

Page No. 4

Page 4



¢ As mentioned in the previous discussion, the PCC
had allocated £280,000 to the Safer Roads fund
for initiatives which aimed to improve road safety.

In response to the COVID-19 crisis, the PCC establis
[...]
e No. 7

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



o

rJohn Campion
Police and Crime Commissioner
kwesl Mercia

v

AGENDA ITEM 6

WEST MERCIA POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
27 NOVEMBER 2020

THE IMPACT OF COVID 19 ON POLICING IN WEST MERCIA

Recommendation
Members of the Panel are asked to note this report.
Introduction

1. The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Panel with an overview of
the impact COVID-19 has had on policing in West Mercia. The report sets out how
West Mercia Police has responded to the pandemic and used its resources to
address the demands it has faced including strategic planning and partnership
working; the impact of COVID-19 on the nature and scale of crime and incidents
and; the Police and Crime Commissioners (PCC’s) governance and oversight of the
force response.

Policing Response
Command structure

2. The police service has a number of core operational duties which include
protecting life and property, preserving order, preventing the commission of offence
and bringing offenders to justice. Additionally, as a Category 1 Responder under
the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 the police service has a core role in the planning
and response to civil emergencies. To fulfil its duties in light of the pandemic, West
Mercia Police implemented a recognised approach to its command structure, with
defined gold, silver and bronze levels of command and responsibilities put in place.

3. The gold commander is the Deputy Chief Constable. At the beginning of March
2020, he established a gold group (Op Heracles) to prepare for the impact of the
pandemic. This group maintains strategic oversight and direction of the whole
organisational approach. A gold strategy was developed in line with government
and National Police Chiefs' Council (NPCC) guidance. The gold strategy sets out
how the force will preserve life and protect the public by working in partnership with
Public Health and other agencies to provide a coordinated response.

4. Bel
[...]
 usual approach where possible.

Delivery plan and assurance

4. A delivery plan is used to support monitoring and assurance of progress against
individual elements within the plan is updated on a quarterly basis. The delivery plan is
subject to monthly scrutiny at the PCC’s governance meeting where activity supporting
the plan is subject to closer scrutiny. The next full update of the delivery plan is due at the
end of December 2020, therefore the extract included at appendix 1 is to the end of the
second quarter.

5. Examples of recent activity in support of the Safer West Mercia Plan’s four key
objectives, are set out in the following sections.

West Mercia Police and Crime Panel — 27 November 2020

Page 23



Putting victims and survivors first

Additional funding success
6. In 20/21 so far, the PCC has been successful in securing over £1.5m of additional
funding from a variety of sources to support victims of domestic abuse and reduce
criminality in West Mercia. Over half a million was given earlier in the year to support
services that work with victims of domestic abuse and sexual violence, many of which had
to change the way they work during the COVID-19 lockdown to ensure much needed
support was still available. The remainder of the fund was recently awarded to the area of
Brookside, in Telford, to improve the lives of its residents and make sure the area is as
safe as possible. This includes funding a number of crime prevention measures and
building up the community cohesion. In summary the funding received is:

COVID-19 funding for domestic abuse and sexual violence — £521,909.17
ISVA funding — £179,267

Safer Streets - £550,000

DRIVE programme - £178,863

Respect Young People’s Programme - £207,163

Sexual Violence support - £50,000

Independent Sexual Violence Advisor (ISVA) and Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE)
Services

7. The PCC is currently re-commissioning the CSE and ISVA services, with a minimum 3
year commitment for the contract terms, evidencing
[...]
 A separate report has been submitted to the panel on the policing response to
COVID-19.

Criminal Justice (CJ)

15. The Coronavirus pandemic continues to have a significant impact on the wider
criminal justice system (CJS). The backlog of cases within the Magistrates’ Courts is
being addressed and it is anticipated that all cases deferred during the first lock down will
be heard by the end of November, however there are still significant challenges to
overcome within the Crown Court. The backlog of cases in the Crown Court has grown by
26% over the past 7 months and continues to grow each week. Addressing the backlog
in the Crown Court has become a priority for Government.

16. The PCC and his office have continued to be actively engaged at national, regional
and local levels, working to help resolve some of the issues. At a national level the PCC
is engaged is a fortnightly meeting chaired by the Secretary of State and at a regional
level he is part of a strategic CJ forum. The force has established a West Mercia CJ gold
group, which is attended by the PCC’s Chief Executive. Addressing the slow development

3

Page 25



of a courts’ recovery plan and better coordination of criminal justice agencies continues to
be the main focus of their work.

17. The four PCC’s in the West Midlands region have been approached by the National
Probation Service (NPS) to help support the delivery of the NPS Dynamic Framework
which is being used to commission accommodation, education training and employment,
women and health service services in each regional area. PCC staff members are
assisting with the tender evaluation exercises.

Reforming West Mercia
Virtual Remand Hearings

18. The PCC written to both the Home Secretary and the Secretary of State for Justice to
voice his concerns about the current situation around court backlogs and the video
remand hearings that have been introduced, and sought support for the system to be
made better for victims and for it to not affect policing. The PCC believes that digital and
video solutions play a part in realising a more efficient and effective criminal justice
system, however those solutions need to be implemented in a fair and justifiable way
across the various agencies, which didn’t happen in this instance. In order to mitigate the
impact video remand hearings has had on policing, the PCC has asked for additional
funds from the Home Office to meet the operational costs for delivering the service. He
has also asked the Government to consider longer term solutions involving changes to
both legislation and the prisoner escort services contract.

19. Following discussions, the Courts Service have now agreed to enable a live like
between the Telford Court building and Kidderminster Magistrates so that remand
hearings can be heard remotely. This removes the need for detainees to be transported
from Shropshire to Kidderminster. While this is only a temporary arrangement it is a
welcome development.

Estates Services

20. With the withdrawal of Worcestershire County Council from Place Partnership Limited
(PPL) to take effect 31 March 2021, considerations have been given to the future of PPL,
as an entity and as a vehicle for the delivery of property management services to the
remaining partners: the PCC, Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Service (HWRFS)
and Warwickshire Police.

21. PPL presented options for the future provision of property services to Shareholders.
The collectively preferred option was to proceed with a Members Voluntary Liquidation,
plus re-establishment of in-house services at each Authority.

22. Following investigations, the establishment of an in-sourced Property Management
Service is being progressed. This will be a streamlined function that will manage the
delivery of Estate Management, Facilities Management and Project Management
services, utilising service providers, contractors as well as providers from relevant
outsourced property related frameworks.

23. Given the w
[...]
the PCC

Draft Police and Crime Plan

Police & Crime Plan Activity and Performance
Monitoring Report (including an update on the
dissolution of the Strategic Policing Alliance with
Warwickshire)

27 November 2019
10 September 2019
21 September 2020

Rural Crime Strategy - Delivery Plan — update on
outcomes

September 2021

Police & Crime Plan Activity and Performance
Monitoring Report (including an update on the
dissolution of the Strategic Policing Alliance with
Warwickshire)




81T abed

November 2021

Police & Crime Plan Activity and Performance
Monitoring Report (including an update on the
dissolution of the Strategic Policing Alliance with
Warwickshire)

Statutory items

e PCC’s Proposed Precept (and Medium Term
Financial Plan)

e Police and Crime Plan (or variation to it)

e Annual Report of the PCC

¢ Review the PCC’s proposed appointment of a
Chief Constable, Chief Executive, Chief
Finance Officer and/or the Deputy PCC

February

June
As and when needed

Regular items

e Police & Crime Plan Activity and Performance
Monitoring Report (including an update on the
dissolution of the Strategic Policing Alliance
with Warwickshire)

Every meeting

e Annual Report on Complaints 2019-20 February
e Budget Task Group to look at precept
proposals (and Medium Term Financial Plan) | December
Potential items e Implementation of the Road Strategy (including | June 2020
road safety) - possible Task Group considering
the Shropshire Task Group work in this area
e Victims Needs Assessments
e Update on Athena June 2020
e Fire Governance — revised Business Case June 2020
[ ]

HMICFRS inspection COVID-19

October 2020 onwards




	Agenda
	5 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 The Impact of COVID-19 on Policing in West Mercia
	7 Police & Crime Plan Activity and Performance Monitoring Report (July-September 2020)
	07a item 7 appx 1
	07b item 7 Appx 2  Your voice what matters to you- summary report
	07c item 7 Appx 3 data set

	8 Work Programme
	08a item

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 12 January 2021  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

West Mercia Police and Crime Panel 
Friday, 27 November 2020,  - 11.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr S J Mackay (Chairman), Mr M Wood (Vice Chairman), 
Mr R C Adams, Mr S Bowen, Mr S Cronin, Ms H Dyke, 
Mr R Evans, Mr J Grubb, Mr A D Kent, Mr  J  Lavery, 
Mr A Luckman, Mr W Parr, Mr K Sahota, Mr D Tremellen 
and Mr T A L Wells 
 

Also attended: John Campion, West Mercia Police & Crime 
Commissioner 
Andy Champness, Chief Executive, Office of the West 
Mercia Police and Crime Commissioner 
Anthony Bangham, Chief Constable, West Mercia Police 
  
Tim Rice (Senior Public Health Practitioner), 
Sheena Jones (Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager) and Samantha Morris (Scrutiny Co-ordinator) 
 

Available Papers The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 September 

2021 (previously circulated). 
 
(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes). 
 

356  Welcome and 
Introductions 
 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Meeting and 
explained that it was being held online to comply with 
regulations issued for the coronavirus pandemic which 
enabled Panel meetings to take place, visible to the 
public, whilst they could not take place at a specific place 
such as County Hall. 
 

357  Named 
Substitutes 
 

Councillor Julian Grubb was substitute for Councillor 
Nyear Nazir (Redditch). 
 

358  Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Durkin and Nazir and 
also from Mrs Clive (Co-opted Independent Lay 
Member). 
 
Declarations of interest were made by: 

 Cllr Mackay as he was a retired Police Officer in 
receipt of a Police Pension (not West Mercia 
Police); and 

 Cllr Julian Grubb as he was a retired Police 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

Officer in receipt of a Police Pension (not West 
Mercia Police). 

 

359  Public 
Participation 
 

None. 
 

360  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2020 
were agreed as a correct record and would be signed by 
the Chairman.  
 

361  The Impact of 
COVID-19 on 
Policing in West 
Mercia 
 

The Panel was provided with overview of the impact 
COVID-19 on policing in West Mercia.  The report set out 
how West Mercia Police had responded to the pandemic 
and used its resources to address the demands it had 
faced including strategic planning, partnership working, 
the impact of COVID-19 on the nature and scale of crime 
and incidents and the Police and Crime Commissioners 
(PCC’s) governance and oversight of the Force 
response. 
 
During the introduction to the Report, the PCC 
highlighted that: 
 

 COVID was the second major incident of the year, 
flooding being the first 

 to fulfil its duties in light of the pandemic, West 
Mercia Police had adopted a gold, silver and 
bronze command response  

 overall, although not perfect the PCC was pleased 
with the how the COVID situation had been 
handled and how the community had been 
supported by the Police. The PCC thanked all staff 
for their hard work and dedication during the 
pandemic 

 some of the costs around COVID were yet to be 
quantified and some funding had been provided 
by Government 

 he was continuing to hold the Chef Constable to 
account (as appropriate). 

 
During the discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 

 A Member reported that the new format of the 
Safer Neighbourhood Team (SNT) Reports 
provided to Parish Councils were not detailing the 
Parish areas.  Parish Council’s had reported that it 
was helpful if the relevant parishes were detailed 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

in the report. The PCC agreed to look into the 
matter and report back. 

 In response to a question about how employees’ 
mental health was being supported, the Chief 
Constable advised that the health and well-being 
of staff was at the forefront of the organisational 
leadership. Initially, at the start of COVID staff 
were anxious about the sufficiency of personal 
protective equipment (PPE), but this had now 
lessened as supplies became more readily 
available.  It had been noted that during the first 
wave of COVID, staff attendance was higher and 
they had felt that there was a greater appreciation 
of the of role of the Police and generally felt more 
valued. 

 The PCC’s November holding to account session 
with the Chief Constable had taken place on 25 
November and notes from this were available from 
the PCC’s website.  Public involvement and 
engagement in this process was more difficult but 
moving forward, the PCC was planning a more 
interactive approach to engagement, which would 
hopefully achieve a stronger public voice. 

 It was noted that £466,243 had been received 
from Government to support more visible policing 
in West Mercia around coronavirus.  
Approximately £300k of this was supporting 
overtime allocations for staff and the remaining 
funding was being put toward messaging 
communities and the demand coming into the 
organisation to ensure that the COVID response 
wasn’t overwhelming the emergency response. 
There were a number of pressures arising, which 
would need to be reviewed as part of the budget 
setting process. 

 The PCC confirmed that the recruitment of new 
Police Officers was going well and in addition, the 
recruitment of Special Constables had 
commenced too. 

 
The Chairman thanked the PCC for his report and asked 
that he ensured that going forward PPE was in sufficient 
supply for Police Officers to be enabled to their job 
safely. 
 

362  Police & Crime 
Plan Activity 
and 
Performance 
Monitoring 

The Panel considered the Police & Crime Plan Activity 
and Performance Monitoring Report (July – September 
2020). 
 
The PCC highlighted some examples of recent activity in 
support of the Safer West Mercia Plan’s four key 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

Report (July-
September 
2020) 
 

objectives: 
 

 In 20/21 so far, the PCC had been successful in 
securing over £1.5m of additional funding from a 
variety of sources to support victims of domestic 
abuse and reduce criminality in West Mercia.  
Over £0.5m was given earlier in the year to 
support services that worked with victims of 
domestic abuse and sexual violence.  The 
remainder of the fund was recently awarded to 
Brookside, Telford, to improve the lives of its 
residents and make sure the area was as safe as 
possible. This included funding a number of crime 
prevention measures and building up the 
community cohesion.  Funding had also been 
awarded for the DRIVE Programme in 
Herefordshire. 

 The PCC was disappointed about virtual remand 
hearings and had written to both the Home 
Secretary and the Secretary of State for Justice to 
voice his concerns about the current situation 
around court backlogs and the video remand 
hearings that had been introduced. He sought 
support for the system to be made better for 
victims and for it to not affect policing.   

 The Courts Service had agreed to enable a live 
link between the Telford Court building and 
Kidderminster Magistrates Court so that remand 
hearings could be heard remotely. This removed 
the need for detainees to be transported from 
Shropshire to Kidderminster.  While this was only 
a temporary arrangement, it was a welcome 
development. 

 Preparations were underway for the withdrawal of 
the PCC from Place Partnership Limited for the 
delivery of property management services. This 
would take effect from 31 March 2021. 

 In October 2020, the PCC launched a public 
consultation seeking views on priorities. The 
survey had revealed that there was good support 
from the Public, their priorities were roughly in line 
with those of the PCC and that they would like to 
see a focus on some of the lower harm issues. 
 

During the discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 

 The bids received for the Safer Roads Grant were 
currently being assessed and following the 
allocations would be reviewed to see if any further 
funding would be made available 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

 A number of members expressed concerns that 
speeding was a key issue for communities.  This 
issue was discussed at length and the points 
made included: 

 The suggestion that data led policing could 
assist with reducing speeding 

 The need for education campaigns to make 
speeding socially unacceptable in 
conjunction with speed enforcement in a 
similar way to the campaigns around drink 
driving 

 Lobbying of ministers to ensure a national 
focus 

 The need for Councils to consider road 
safety implications when approving 
planning applications. 

 

 The PCC explained that he held the Force to 
account for appropriate use of resources and was 
assured that there was an appropriate focus on 
speeding.  It was however a responsibility of all 
partners not just the Police.  The Chief Constable 
advised that he was involved with speeding 
initiatives at both a national and local level as well 
as other crimes associated with speeding.  Road 
safety, however, wasn’t just about speeding - not 
wearing a seat belt, drink/drug driving and using 
mobile phones whilst driving were all major harm 
factors on the roads. West Mercia was investing 
as much as possible to target high harm 
offenders. 

 A Member suggested that increasing public 
confidence in the Police was important and gave a 
couple of examples where the public had reported 
issues and had not received feedback.  The PCC 
found this disheartening and acknowledged that 
there needed to be a relentless focus on 
improving public satisfaction. He would follow up 
on the specific incidents outside of the meeting. 

 In response to a question about how the Survey 
seeking people’s views on priorities had been 
made accessible, the PCC confirmed that a 
variety of methods had been used including 
signposting via the Media, the use of social media, 
parish council network, neighbourhood watch, 
voluntary and community service networks and 
the SNT’s. 

 A Member expressed concerns about the delays 
in the criminal justice system and the effect on 
victims and communities.  The PCC explained that 
during COVID restrictions, there were delays 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

which had resulted in a latent backlog of demand 
and a robust plan was needed to deal with this 
with buy-in from all partners.  The PCC was 
reassured that all courts were now operating, but 
it would take a while to deal with the backlog. He 
believed however, that technology could have 
been embraced more quickly. Although the PCC 
was pleased that progress had been made, it 
needed to be faster.  The PCC assured the Panel 
that he would continue to lobby for further 
improvements. 

 It was noted that the PCC had written to both the 
Home Secretary and the Secretary of State for 
Justice to voice his concerns about virtual remand 
hearings and the current situation around court 
backlogs.  Although video remand hearings had 
been introduced, he sought support for the system 
to be made better for victims and for it to not affect 
policing.  The PCC explained that he had offered 
to be a Pilot Scheme for a video remand system in 
Kidderminster, which didn’t work out as the 
criminal justice system wouldn’t provide the 
ongoing revenue needed for the Pilot despite the 
PCC providing the use of estates. It was noted 
that Local Member support and lobbying in this 
area was both important and welcome. 

 The PCC confirmed that in addition to the recent 
survey seeking people’s views on priorities, he 
would also be carrying out the usual consultation 
on budget proposals. However, at the moment, it 
was unclear when the draft settlement would be 
received. 

 It was noted that there were number of Police 
Officers not engaging with victims’ advice line and 
more work in this area was needed.  The PCC 
acknowledged that there were barriers that were 
needed to be overcome.  The Chief Constable 
advised that work had been undertaken to 
understand how this could be improved. 

 The PCC agreed to look at the data provided 
around delivering effective core practices with a 
view to including those charged for offences as 
well as the number on bail under investigation to 
ensure a full picture. 

 

363  Work 
Programme 
 

The Panel considered the Work Programme, which was 
agreed subject to the following additions: 
 

 Victim Witnesses Strategy 

 Annual Report of PCC (before the May elections) 

 The contribution of the Police in planning 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

applications in respect of road safety 

 Panel to visit the Operation and Communication 
Centre. 

 
The Chairman also agreed to discuss the format of the 
Police & Crime Plan Activity and Performance Monitoring 
Report with the PCC. 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 1.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


